upward interest rate adjustments. Nothing in
this prospectus supplement shall be deemed a notice of redemption or notice of partial redemption and does not constitute an offer to
redeem or purchase any of our outstanding 2025 notes or 2026 notes. In
addition, some of the underwriters or their affiliates may hold our
2025 notes and 2026 notes and, as a result, may receive a portion of the offering proceeds. See “Underwriting.”

S-17

Table of Contents

Capitalization
The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents, total debt, total stockholders’ equity and total capitalization as of September
30, 2024, on

•   an actual basis; and

•   an as adjusted basis to give effect to (i) the issuance and sale of the notes in this offering, (ii) the
application of net proceeds from this

offering as set forth under “Use of proceeds” in this prospectus supplement and (iii) estimated fees and expenses, which will be paid
with cash on hand, of approximately $34 million in
connection with this offering and the redemption in full of our outstanding 2025 notes
and in part of our outstanding 2026 notes, including redemption premiums and accrued and unpaid interest. Except as expressly noted,
as adjusted amounts do not
reflect the cash generated or used by the Company in its operations since September 30, 2024.

You should read this table in conjunction with
our consolidated financial statements and related notes incorporated by reference into this
prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

   As of September 30, 2024
(in millions)   Actual   As adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 494   $ 460

Total debt:
Revolving Credit Facility(1)   170   170
Outstanding senior notes

4.000% senior notes due 2024(2)   200   200
4.875% senior notes due 2025(2)(3)   499   —
3.900% senior notes due 2025(2)   47   47
4.200% senior notes due 2026(2)(3)   1,981   1,480
6.375% senior notes due 2027(2)   494   494
6.625% senior notes due 2029(2)   493   493
5.375% senior notes due 2036(2)   417   417
5.500% senior notes due 2046(2)   658   658
2030 notes offered hereby(4)   —   500
2032 notes offered hereby(4)   —   500

Other debt   2   2

Total debt   $ 4,961   $ 4,961
Total stockholders’ equity(5)   2,860   2,852

Total capitalization(5)   $ 7,821   $ 7,813

(1)   As of September 30, 2024, we had $830.0 million of availability under the Revolving Credit Facility (without giving effect to outstanding letters of credit).

(2)   Outstanding senior notes as of September 30, 2024 are presented at book value. Certain of our outstanding senior notes aggregating to approximately $3.1 billion are subject to
upward interest rate adjustments
of 150 basis points in connection with downgrades of our debt rating. See footnote 8 of the notes to our interim unaudited consolidated financial
statements included in our Third Quarter Form 10-Q for more
information.